

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Aug 09, 2013, 1:04 pm  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

No. 88511-7

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON**

---

**GARY G. WALSTON and DONNA WALSTON, husband and wife,**

**Petitioners,**

**v.**

**THE BOEING COMPANY,**

**Respondent.**

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT  
THE BOEING COMPANY**

---

Eric D. Miller, WSBA No. 45214  
EMiller@perkinscoie.com  
Brendan Murphy, WSBA No. 34476  
BMurphy@perkinscoie.com  
Paul Graves, WSBA No. 39410  
PGraves@perkinscoie.com  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900  
Seattle, WA 98101-3099  
Telephone: 206.359.8000  
Facsimile: 206.359.9000

Attorneys for Respondent  
The Boeing Company

 ORIGINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
A.    The Court of Appeals correctly applied <i>Birklid</i> in concluding that Walston’s claims are barred by the Industrial Insurance Act .....	3
B.    Certainty of an “injurious process” is not the same as certainty of injury .....	8
C.    Evidence that some employee will be injured at some point in time does not satisfy the certainty requirement .....	12
D.    This Court should reaffirm <i>Birklid</i> .....	14
1. <i>Birklid</i> is consistent with the text and purpose of RCW 51.24.020 .....	15
2. <i>Birklid</i> is consistent with the rule adopted in other states .....	17
3.    Principles of stare decisis support the retention of <i>Birklid</i> .....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Agee v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 208 Mich. App. 363, 528 N.W.2d 768 (1995).....	18
<i>Baker v. Schatz</i> , 80 Wn. App. 775, 912 P.2d 501 (1996).....	7
<i>Beauchamp v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 427 Mich. 1, 398 N.W.2d 882 (1986).....	18
<i>Birklid v. Boeing Co.</i> , 127 Wn.2d 853, 904 P.2d 278 (1995).....	passim
<i>Broussard v. Smith</i> , 999 So. 2d 1171 (La. Ct. App. 2008).....	18
<i>City of Federal Way v. Koenig</i> , 167 Wn.2d 341, 217 P.3d 1172 (2009).....	20
<i>Commissioner v. Clark</i> , 489 U.S. 726, 109 S. Ct. 1455, 103 L. Ed. 2d 753 (1989).....	16
<i>Davis v. U.S. Emp'rs Council, Inc.</i> , 147 Or. App. 164, 934 P.2d 1142 (1997).....	19
<i>Dennis v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 467, 745 P.2d 1295 (1987) .....	17
<i>Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus. v. Fankhauser</i> , 121 Wn.2d 304, 849 P.2d 1209 (1993).....	9
<i>Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus. v. Landon</i> , 117 Wn.2d 122, 814 P.2d 626 (1991).....	9
<i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> , 135 Wn.2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998) .....	4, 12
<i>Friends of Snoqualmie Valley v. King Cnty.</i> <i>Boundary Review Bd.</i> , 118 Wn.2d 488, 825 P.2d 300 (1992).....	20
<i>Fryer v. Kranz</i> , 2000 S.D. 125, 616 N.W.2d 102 (2000).....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Garibay v. Advanced Silicone Materials, Inc.</i> , 139 Wn. App. 231, 159 P.3d 494 (2007) .....	13
<i>Goad v. Hambridge</i> , 85 Wn. App. 98, 931 P.2d 200 (1997) .....	13
<i>Hope v. Larry's Markets</i> , 108 Wn. App. 185, 29 P.3d 1268 (2001) .....	7
<i>Kaminski v. Metal &amp; Wire Prods. Co.</i> , 125 Ohio St. 3d 250, 927 N.E.2d 1066 (2010) .....	18
<i>Koker v. Armstrong Cork, Inc.</i> , 60 Wn. App. 466, 804 P.2d 659 (1991) .....	9, 10
<i>Niven v. E.J. Bartells Co.</i> , 97 Wn. App. 507, 983 P.2d 1193 (1999) .....	10
<i>Riehl v. Foodmaker, Inc.</i> , 152 Wn.2d 138, 94 P.3d 930 (2004) .....	20
<i>Schuchman v. Hoehn</i> , 119 Wn. App. 61, 79 P.3d 6 (2003) .....	13
<i>Shaw v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 737 S.E.2d 168 (N.C. Ct. App. 2013) .....	18
<i>Shellenbarger v. Longview Fibre Co.</i> , 125 Wn. App. 41, 103 P.3d 807 (2004) .....	5, 6
<i>Sorenson v. Raymark Indus., Inc.</i> , 51 Wn. App. 954, 756 P.2d 740 (1988) .....	9
<i>State v. Kier</i> , 164 Wn.2d 798, 194 P.3d 212 (2008) .....	14
<i>Travis v. Dreis &amp; Krump Mfg. Co.</i> , 453 Mich. 149, 551 N.W.2d 132 (1996) .....	18
<i>Vallandigham v. Clover Park Sch. Dist. No. 400</i> , 154 Wn.2d 16, 109 P.3d 805 (2005) .....	4, 13
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 418.131 (West 1988) .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2745.01 (West 2005).....	18
RCW 51.04.010 .....	3, 19
RCW 51.24.020 .....	4, 15, 16, 19
RCW 51.24.030(3).....	9
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 492 (9th ed. 2009).....	16
Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Incidence Rates of Nonfatal Occupational Injuries and Illnesses by Selected Industries and Case Types: Washington</i> (2011).....	13
Regina M. Benjamin, Surgeon General, <i>Exposure to Tobacco Smoke Causes Immediate Damage: A Report of the Surgeon General</i> , 126 <i>Pub. Health Rep.</i> 158 (Mar.-Apr. 2011).....	10
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> 692 (2d ed. 1934).....	16
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> 596 (1976).....	15
